REV. PrA 24/07/02
Preliminary Technical Data
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

TBD2 Evaluation Board
EVAL-CONTROL BRD23 Controller Board
ORDERING GUIDE
NOTES
1Linearity error here refers to Integral Non-linearity Error.
2This can be used as a stand-alone evaluation board or in conjunction with the EVALUATION BOARD CONTROLLER for evaluation/demonstration purposes.
3EVALUATION BOARD CONTROLLER. This board is a complete unit allowing a PC to control and communicate with all Analog Devices
evaluation boards ending in the CB designators. To order a complete Evaluation Kit, you will need to order the ADC evaluation board i.e.
TBD, the EVAL-CONTROL BRD2 and a 12V AC transformer.  See the TBD technote for more information.
4S0 = SOIC;  RM = µSOIC
Figure 2. Load Circuit for Digital Output Timing
Specifications
+1.6V
IOL200µA
200µA IOH
TO
OUTPUT
PIN
CL
50pF
REV. PrA
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
–6–
AD7457
 PIN CONFIGURATION µSOIC
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
 Pin Mnemonic     Function
VREF Reference Input for the AD7457. An external 2.5 V reference must be applied to this input.  This pin
should be decoupled to GND with a capacitor of at least 0.1µF capacitor.
VIN+ Non-Inverting Input
VIN- Inverting Input. This pin sets the ground reference point for the VIN+ input. Connect to Ground or to
a small DC offset to provide a pseudo ground.
GND Analog Ground. Ground reference point for all circuitry on the AD7457. All analog input
signals and any external reference signal should be referred to this GND voltage.
C S Chip Select.  This input provides the dual function of powering up the device and initiating a
conversion on the AD7457.
SDATA Serial Data. Logic Output. The conversion result from the AD7457 is provided on this output
as a serial data stream. The bits are clocked out on the falling edge of the SCLK input.  The data
stream of the AD7457 consists of four leading zeros followed by the 12 bits of conversion data which
is provided MSB first. The output coding is straight (natural) binary.
SCLK Serial Clock. Logic input. SCLK provides the serial clock for accessing data from the part. This clock
input is also used as the clock source for the conversion process.
V D D Power Supply Input. VDD is 2.7 V to 5.25 V.  This supply should be decoupled to
GND with a 0.1µF Capacitor and a 10µF Tantalum Capacitor.
 PIN CONFIGURATION 8-LEAD SOT-23
AD7457
SOT-23
(Not to Scale)
TOP VIEW
1
2
3
4 5
6
7
8 VREF
VIN +
VIN -
GND��
SDATA
SCLK
VDD
AD7457
µSOIC
(Not to Scale)
TOP VIEW
1
2
3
4 5
6
7